

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH,
President of The United States, ET AL.,
Respondents.

KHALED A. F. AL ODAH, Next Friend of FAWZI KHALID
ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND FEDERAL
JURISDICTION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GERALD L. NEUMAN
1545 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

SARAH H. CLEVELAND
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027

MARGARET L. SANNER
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
Riverfront Plaza West Tower
901 E. Byrd St., Suite 1700
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 344-3400

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. AS INTERPRETED BY THE COURT BELOW, MCA § 7 IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PERMANENT ABROGATION OF THE WRIT	2
A. MCA § 7 Permanently Abrogates Habeas Corpus.....	3
B. The Suspension Clause Prohibits Permanent Abrogation Of The Writ	4
II. LIMITING MCA § 7 TO ALIENS ALLEGED TO BE ENEMY COMBATANTS DOES NOT CURE THE CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITY.....	7
A. The Suspension Clause Protects Aliens.....	7
B. Enemy Aliens Are Entitled To Habeas Corpus.....	8
C. Prisoners Of War Are Entitled To Habeas Corpus.....	11
III. ALIENS IN TERRITORY UNDER THE COMPLETE JURISDICTION AND CONTROL OF THE UNITED STATES, SUCH AS GUANTANAMO, ARE PROTECTED BY THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE	13
A. Fundamental Rights Apply In Territories Under Complete U.S. Jurisdiction And Control.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Canal Zone	19
2. The Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands.....	22
B. Because Guantanamo Is Territory Under Complete U.S. Jurisdiction And Control, Aliens There Are Protected By The Suspension Clause	24
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX—AMICI CURIAE.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 2067938 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2007)	3
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	1, 3, 13, 17
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814).....	8, 9
<i>Callas v. United States</i> , 253 F.2d 838 (2d Cir.).....	22
<i>Canal Zone v. Bender</i> , 573 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Canal Zone v. Castillo L. (Lopez)</i> , 568 F.2d 405 (5th Cir.)	21
<i>Canal Zone v. Coulson</i> , 1 C.Z. 50 (1907).....	20
<i>Canal Zone v. Scott</i> , 502 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1974).....	21, 23
<i>Canal Zone v. P. (Pinto)</i> , 590 F.2d 1344 (5th Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , 13 East 195, 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B.1810)	8
<i>Case of Three Spanish Sailors</i> , 2 W. Bl. 1324, 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (C.P. 1779).....	11
<i>Cuban-American Bar Ass'n v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	16
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	16, 25
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	4, 5
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	12, 13
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830)	3
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. 85 (1869).....	28
<i>Examining Bd. of Engs., Architects and Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	21
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)...	14
<i>Haitian Centers Council, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	2, 6, 13
<i>Ichiro v. Bismark</i> , 1 T.T.R. 65 (H.C.T.T. Tr. Div. 1953).....	23
<i>In re Gayle</i> , 136 F.2d 973 (5th Cir.).....	21
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005)	13, 15
<i>In re Ross</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891)	17
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	12, 13, 28
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Jimenez v. Tuna Vessel “Granada”</i> , 652 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	14, 29
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 6 Cl. Ct. 441 (1984).....	23
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) ...	5
<i>Kemp v. Canal Zone</i> , 167 F.2d 938 (5th Cir. 1948).....	21
<i>King v. Schiever</i> , 2 Burr. 765, 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B.1759).....	8, 11
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	18
<i>Lockington’s Case</i> , Brightly 269 (Pa. 1813)	9, 12
<i>Lucas v. Lucas</i> , 232 F. Supp. 466 (D.C.Z. 1964) ..	20
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	9, 10
<i>Maryland House of Corr. v. Fields</i> , 703 A.2d 167 (Md. 1997).....	5
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	8
<i>Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of New York v. Republic of Palau</i> , 924 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1991).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	8
<i>R. v. Schiever</i> , 2 Burr. 765, 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1759).....	8
<i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	1, 2, 11, 14, 15
<i>Raven v. Panama Canal Co.</i> , 583 F.2d 169 (5th Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>Rayphand v. Sablan</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D.N.Mar.I. 1999).....	16, 28
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	15, 18
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	16
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	26
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006).....	8
<i>Sommersett v. Stewart</i> , 20 How. St. Tr. 1, 79-82 (K.B.1772).....	8
<i>Springville v. Thomas</i> , 166 U.S. 707 (1897)	16
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	5
<i>Tarble's Case</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1872)	4
<i>Temengil v. Trust Territory</i> , 33 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1027, 1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18384 (D.N.Mar.I. 1983).....	23, 24
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	16
<i>Torres v. Sablan</i> , 528 U.S. 1110 (2000).....	16, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Bradley v. Watkins</i> , 163 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1947)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Cascone v. Smith</i> , 48 F. Supp. 842 (D. Mass 1942).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Hoehn v. Shaughnessy</i> , 175 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1949)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Jaegeler v. Carusi</i> , 342 U.S. 347 (1952).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Ludwig v. Watkins</i> , 164 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1947)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Sommerkamp v. Zimmerman</i> , 178 F.2d 645 (3d Cir. 1949)	11
<i>United States ex rel. von Heymann v. Watkins</i> , 159 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1947)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Warm v. Bell</i> , 248 F. 1002 (E.D.N.Y. 1918)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Wessels v. McDonald</i> , 265 F. 754 (E.D.N.Y. 1920)	12
<i>United States v. Husband R. (Roach)</i> , 453 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1971)	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 37 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 906 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.).....	26
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 388 F. Supp. 298 (E.D. Va. 1975)	28
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	2, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co., Inc. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948).....	17
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948)	9, 11
<i>Walker v. Chief Quarantine Officer</i> , 69 F. Supp. 980 (D.C.Z. 1943).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Izard</i> , 30 F. Cas. 131 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1815).....	11
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	8
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
C.Z. Code, tit.2, § 31	20
C.Z. Code, tit.2, § 841	20
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(1)	3, 15
Alien Enemies Act of 1798, Act of July 6, 1798, ch. 66, § 1, 1 Stat. 577	9
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, § 1005(g), Pub. L. No. 109-148, Tit. X, 119 Stat. 2739.....	3, 17
Military Commissions Act of 2006, § 7, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7
REGULATIONS AND ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS	
35 C.F.R. § 59.1 (1976).....	20
32 Op. Att’y. Gen. 505 (1921).....	12
35 Op. Att’y. Gen. 536 (1929).....	20
TREATIES AND CHARTERS	
American Convention on Human Rights, arts. 7(6), 27(2), July 17, 1987, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123..	29
Convention (No. IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, arts. 38, 42, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	8, 9
Convention for the Protection of Fundamental Rights and Freedoms, art. 5(4), Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221	29
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 9(4), Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	29
Isthmian Canal Convention of 1903, T.S. No. 431, arts. II & III.....	19
Panama Canal Treaty of 1977, T.I.A.S. No. 10030	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Trusteeship Agreement, Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, T.I.A.S. No. 1665, art. 3.....	22
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
152 Cong. Rec. S10270 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2006) (statement of Sen. Kyl).....	4
152 Cong. Rec. S10368 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2006) (statement of Sen. Specter).....	4
152 Cong. Rec. S10404 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2006) (statement of Sen. Sessions).....	4
J. Res. 66th Cong. (Mar. 3, 1921), 41 Stat. 1359 ..	12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art.1, § 9.....	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
Associated Press, <i>In Cuba, U.S. Relies on Low-Paid Help of Non-Americans</i> , Commercial Appeal (Memphis, TN), Feb. 1, 2002, 2002 WLNR 7300249	26
Richard R. Baxter, <i>The Law of International Waterways</i> 86 (1964).....	20
Brief for Respondents, <i>United States ex rel. Jaegeler v. Carusi</i> , 342 U.S. 347 (1952).....	9
Matthew Hay Brown, <i>Oldest U.S. Base Overseas Harbors Hometown Feel</i> , Orlando Sentinel (Dec. 22, 2003), 2003 WL 70493321	24
Zechariah Chafee, Jr., <i>The Most Important Human Right in the Constitution</i> , 32 B.U. L. Rev. 143 (1952)	28
William F. Duker, <i>A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus</i> (1980).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction, Substantive Rights, and the War on Terror</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 2029 (2007)	14
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 83 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	6
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 84 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	6, 28
<i>Filipino residents register to vote</i> , 63(34) Guantanamo Bay Gazette 4 (Aug. 25, 2006), http://www.nsgtmo.navy.mil/navycni/groups/public/@pub/@southe/@guantanamo bay/documents/document/cnic-048662.pdf	26
General Accounting Office, <i>U.S. Insular Areas: Application of the U.S. Constitution</i> , GAO/OGC-98-5 (1997)	25
Sedgwick W. Green, <i>Applicability of American Laws to Overseas Areas Controlled by the United States</i> , 68 Harv. L. Rev. 781 (1955)	20
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953)	3
<i>Installation of Slot Machs. on U.S. Naval Base, Guantanamo Bay</i> , 6 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 236 (1982)	27
<i>Law of the Sea and International Waterways: Canals</i> , 1977 <i>Digest of United States Practice in International Law</i> § 7 (John A. Boyd ed.)	20
Arnold H. Leibowitz, <i>Defining Status: A Comprehensive Analysis of United States Territorial Relations</i> (1989)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stanley K. McLaughlin, Jr., <i>The Law of United States Territories and Affiliated Jurisdictions</i> (1995).....	22
Navy Office of Information, <i>Statistical Information, U.S. Naval Base, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba</i> (1985).....	24
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Closing the Guantanamo Loophole</i> , 50 <i>Loyola L. Rev.</i> 1 (2004)	19
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Habeas Corpus Suspension Clause After INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 33 <i>Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 555 (2002)	5, 6, 7
Gerald L. Neuman & Charles F. Hobson, <i>John Marshall and the Enemy Alien: A Case Missing from the Canon</i> , 9 <i>Green Bag 2nd</i> 39 (2005).....	9
<i>The New Columbia Encyclopedia</i> (William H. Harris & Judith S. Levy eds., 1975)	24
Patrick F. Philbin & John C. Yoo, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gens., Office of Legal Counsel, to William J. Haynes, II, Gen. Counsel, Dep’t of Defense, <i>Possible Habeas Jurisdiction over Aliens Held in Guantanamo Bay, Cuba</i> (Dec. 28, 2001), http://www.texscience.org/reform/torture/philbin-yoo-habeas-28dec01.pdf	27
Carol Rosenberg, <i>New chief brings Guantanamo up to date</i> , <i>Miami Herald</i> (Oct. 25, 2003), 2003 WL 65453538.....	24
Helmut Rumpf, <i>Military Bases on Foreign Territory</i> , in 3 <i>Encyclopedia of Public International Law</i> 381 (1997).....	20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Assistant Secretary Sauerbrey Discusses Humanitarian Assistance</i> , USINFO Webchat transcript (Nov. 17, 2006), http://usinfo.state.gov/usinfo/Archive/2006/Nov/20-718507.html	27
R.J. Sharpe, <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	12, 27
Wayne S. Smith, <i>The Base from the U.S. Perspective</i> , in <i>Subject to Solution: Problems in Cuban-U.S. Relations</i> 97 (Wayne S. Smith & Esteban Morales Dominguez eds., 1988)	24
George Stambuk, <i>American Military Forces Abroad</i> (1963).....	20, 25
<i>Virginia Convention, Debates</i> (June 10, 1788), reprinted in 9 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> 1092 (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., 1990)	6
<i>Virginia Convention, Debates</i> (June 22, 1788), reprinted in 10 <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> 1550 (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., 1990)	6
